According to the appellant, an agreement to sell was entered into in 

terms whereof one Bangi Venkanna and Y. Satyanarayana, brother-in-law of 

the 1st respondent agreed to purchase the appellant’s share of the suit land for 

a total consideration of Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees twelve lacs) and out of the 

said amount, a sum of Rs.4,00,000/- (Rupees four lacs) was paid by way of 

advance.  According to him, as the said agreement could not be given into 

effect to, the same stood cancelled vide another agreement dated 22nd August 

2004 and the disputes stood amicably settled.